
 
 

 

Delegated Decisions by Leader of the Council 
 

Thursday, 22 May 2025 at 10.00 am 
Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

If you wish to view proceedings remotely, please click on this Live Stream Link.  
However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 
 

Items for Decision 
 

The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 

will become effective at the end of the working day on Wednesday 28 May 2025 unless 
called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
Martin Reeves 

Chief Executive 
May 2025 

 
Committee Officer: Democratic Services 

E-Mail: committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 22 May 2025 (if required) 
 

 
 

 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

https://oxon.cc/DDDLC22052025


Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

   See guidance below. 
 

2. Questions from County Councillors  

 
Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am three working 

days before the meeting, ask a question on an item on the agenda. 
 

The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one meeting is 
limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary question at the 
meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in total. As with 

questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the end of this item 
will receive a written response. 

 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and will 
be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such other 

councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not be the 
subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the despatch of the 

agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of Addenda circulated 
at the meeting, together with any written response which is available at that time. 
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

 

Members of the public who wish to speak on an item on the agenda at this meeting, or 
present a petition, can attend the meeting in person or ‘virtually’ through an online 
connection.  

 
Requests to present a petition must be submitted no later than 9am ten working days 

before the meeting. 
 
Requests to speak must be submitted no later than 9am three working days before the 

meeting. 
 

Requests should be submitted to committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk  
 
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation to 

ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 
written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9am on the day of the 

meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet.  
 

4. Oxford - Urgent Community Responders, exemptions from LTN 
enforcement sites (Pages 1 - 52) 

 

Cabinet Member: Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 2025/052 

Contact: James Whiting, Team Leader – TRO and Schemes 
(James.Whiting@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  

mailto:committeesdemocraticservices@oxfordshire.gov.uk
mailto:James.Whiting@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 3  
 

 

 
Report by Director of Environment and Highways (CMDLC4) 

 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Approve the exemption for Urgent Community Response (UCR) 

vehicles to drive through the following restriction points in the 

Cowley and East Oxford low traffic neighbourhoods currently 
enforced by ANPR camera: Bartholomew Road, Cornwallis Road, 

Crescent Road, Divinity Road, James Street, Littlehay Road, 
Littlemore Road, and Magdalen Road. 

 

5. Proposed 40mph speed limit - Banbury Road, Chipping Norton 

(Pages 53 - 62) 

 
Cabinet Member: Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 2025/064 

Contact: James Whiting, Team Leader – TRO and Schemes 
(James.Whiting@oxfordshire.gov.uk)  

 
Report by Director of Environment and Highways (CMDLC5) 
 

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) Approve the extension of the existing 40mph speed limit on Banbury 
Road leading north-eastwards out of Chipping Norton, as advertised, 
and 

 
b) Approve the two new Bus stop clearways (with associated ‘No 

Stopping except for buses’ restrictions) on either side of Banbury 
Road, as advertised. 

 

6. Proposed Parking Amendments – Church Way, Iffley (Pages 63 - 72) 

 

Cabinet Member: Leader 
Forward Plan Ref: 2025/053 
Contact: James Whiting, Team Lead – TRO and Schemes 

James.whiting@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
Report by Director of Environment and Highways (CMDLC6) 
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Approve the proposals for two new parking bays, restricted to 

‘Monday to Sunday, 8am to 6.30pm, 4 hours, No return within 2 hours’ 
in Church Way & Mill Lane, Iffley as advertised. 

 

 

mailto:James.Whiting@oxfordshire.gov.uk


Page 2  
 

 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 

election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the 

Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These declarations must be 

recorded in
[...]
agement and to which you are nominated or appointed by your authority. 

c) Any body (i) exercising functions of a public nature (ii) directed to charitable 

purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of which you are a 

member or in a position of general control or management. 

 

Members Code – Non-registrable interests  

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to your financial interest or 

wellbeing (and does not fall under disclosable pecuniary interests), or the financial 

interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate, you must declare the interest.  

 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which affects your own financial interest or wellbeing, 

a financial interest or wellbeing of a relative or close associate or a financial interest or 

wellbeing of a body included under other registrable interests, then you must declare the 

interest.  

 

In order to determine whether you can remain in the meeting after disclosing your 

interest the following test should be applied:  

Where a matter affects the financial interest or well-being:  

a) to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and;  

b) a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest. 

 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at 

the meeting. Otherwise you must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter 

and must not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s) affected:  Bartlemas, Cowley, Rose Hill & Littlemore 

 
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

22 MAY 2025 
 

OXFORD – PROPOSED EXEMPTION FROM ‘ANPR’ CAMERA 
ENFORCEMENT FOR URGENT COMMUNITY RESPONDERS 

 
Report by Director of Environment and Highways  

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) Approve the exemption for Urgent Community Response (UCR) 

vehicles to drive through the following restriction points in the 
Cowley and East Oxford low traffic neighbourhoods currently 

enforced by ANPR camera: Bartholomew Road, Cornwallis Road, 
Crescent Road, Divinity Road, James Street, Littlehay Road, 
Littlemore Road, and Magdalen Road. 

 
 

Executive summary 

 
1. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on 

proposals to allow NHS Urgent Community Response (UCR) vehicles an 
exemption to travel unrestricted through those sites in Oxford’s low traffic 

neighbourhoods (LTNs) that are currently enforced by automatic number plate 
recognition (ANPR) cameras: 
 

Location Restriction type 

Bartholomew Road Bus gate 

Cornwallis Road Bus gate 

Crescent Road (both directions) No motor vehicles 

Divinity Road (both directions) No motor vehicles 

James Street (both directions) No motor vehicles 

Littlehay Road (both directions) No motor vehicles 

Littlemore Road (both directions) Bus gate 

Magdalen Road (both directions) No motor vehicles 

 
2. The exemption would only be valid when the UCR vehicles are being used by 

responders to carry out their statutory duties. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



3. Urgent Community Responders are appropriately qualified persons employed 
by an NHS Trust (in this case Oxford Health) whose duties include the provision 

of UCR services to the public as defined in the NHS Long Term Plan. UCR is a 
mandated service from NHS England and has been designed for patients facing 

a sudden health or social care crisis requiring urgent treatment at home within 
two hours. Without this service, the patient’s health could deteriorate such that 
an ambulance may need to attend and could lead to a hospital admission. This 

includes new or worsening medical conditions, 
[...]
would increase the number of movements too much and have an 
unacceptably negative impact on the positive outcomes in LTN areas i.e. road 

safety, air quality, conditions for cyclists, pedestrians etc.  The number of 
vehicles that would qualify for a wider healthcare workers exemption and be on 
the transport network each day would be vastly greater than the number of UCR 

vehicles.  As Oxford Health has explained, the need for an urgent response is 
especially critical for the small group of staff providing this special service. 

 
 

Monitoring and Review 
 

33. Vehicles that are not allowed to drive through the ANPR camera enforced LTN 

restriction points do need to take a longer route than before the LTN schemes 
were introduced if they continue to need to drive (conditions in the LTNs are 
now such that for many journeys, walking or cycling represents a much more 

attractive option now compared to before the LTNs). Whilst the longer, 
diversionary vehicle routes that need to be taken due to the LTNs sometimes 

have congestion on them, delays due to congestion are expected to 

Page 6



significantly reduce when the approved traffic filter trial starts at the point when 
the Botley Road reopens – expected to be August 2026. 

 
34. A wider exemption for health and social care workers whilst undertaking their 

professional duties is included in the traffic filter trial so when that starts it is 
expected that overall, their journey times should be improved despite not being 
allowed through the LTN restrictions. As was clear in the Cabinet Member for 

Transport Management decision about the introduction of ANPR camera 
enforcement of the LTN restriction points on 17 October 2023, prior to, and 

during, the traffic filter trial, there will be a review of the exemptions for the LTN 
restriction points.  That will include the exemption for UCR vehicles if this 
report’s recommendation is approved. 

 
35. Whilst officers do not believe that tracking UCR vehicles to ensure compliance 

with the exemption is either appropriate or feasible at this stage officers will 
liaise with Oxford Health to ensure that their staff are fully aware of the 
expectations for their behaviour when using the UCR exemption, if it is 

approved – potentially something similar to the code of conduct that was put in 
place for taxi drivers when they were granted an LTN exemption.  This would 

set out clearly the basis on which the exemption has been granted and the kind 
of behaviour expected from the UCR vehicle drivers when taking advantage of 
the exemption and driving through LTN areas.  

 
 
Paul Fermer 
Director of Environment and Highways 
 

 

Annexes Annex 1: Consultation responses  

Annex 2: Equalities impact assessment of the proposals 
  
 

Contact Officers:  Craig Rossington (Technical Lead – Transport Planning) 
Joanne Fellows (Place Planning Manager - Central) 

  
 
May 2025

Page 7



 

ANNEX 1 
 

A. Email responses: 
 

RESPONDENT COMMENTS 

(e1) Traffic Management 
Officer, (Thames Valley 
Police) 

 
No objection 
 

(e2) Head of Built 
Environment and 
Infrastructure, (Oxford 
Bus Company) 

No objection 

(e3) Oxford City Cllr, 
(Cowley ward) 

Support 

(e4) Oxford Health NHS 
Foundation Trust 

 
Support – We are very pleased to see the important work of NHS urgent community responders recognised by 

Oxfordshire County Council in this consultation, which if approved would see them issued with permits that would 
allow them to drive through ANPR monitored parts of Oxford in order to provide urgent care for the city’s residents. 
Their work constitutes a vital part of the emergency response for those living within Oxford City. 
It is important to note that our urgent community responders provide a very different service to their planned care 
service colleagues, who look after many of the public for non-urgent healthcare. The Trust recognise the transport 
challenges in the city, and support the wider approach
[...]
..........47 

Section 3: Impact Assessment - Additional Community Impacts........................................................................................................................................49 

Section 3: Impact Assessment - Additional Wider Impacts................................................................................................................................................50 

Section 4: Review ..........................................................................................................................................................................................................51 

 

  

P
age 43



                 
 

44 
 

Section 1: Summary details 

Directorate and Service Area  Environment and Place 

What is being assessed (e.g. 

name of policy, procedure, 

project, service or proposed 

service change). 

It is proposed to add urgent community response (UCR) vehicles to the list of exemptions for the automatic number plate 

recognition (ANPR) camera enforced restriction points in the Oxford low traffic neighbourhoods (LTNs)  

Is this a new or existing 

function or policy? 

It is a change to an existing function. 

Making this change to help deliver efficient movement of goods and services in Oxford aligns with the county council’s transp ort 

strategy, as set out in the Central Oxfordshire Travel Plan.  

Summary of assessment 

Briefly summarise the policy or 

proposed service change. 

Summarise possible impacts. 

Does the proposal bias, 

discriminate or unfairly 

disadvantage individuals or 

groups within the community?  

(following completion of the 

assessment). 

The proposal is not expected to have a disproportionate impact, bias, discriminate or unfairly disadvantage individuals or groups 

within the community. 

This proposal will result in a minor change to how LTNs in Oxford operate – Oxford Health NHS Trust which has requested the 

change predicts that on any given day there
[...]
vidence for a fuller 

assessment (proportionate to the decision in question). Please state the agreed review timescale for the identified impacts of 

the policy implementation or service change.  

Review Date During the traffic filter trial 

Person Responsible for 

Review 
Aron Wisdom 

Authorised By  

 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

   
   
   

Division(s) affected:  Chipping Norton 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 

22 MAY 2025 
 

CHIPPING NORTON: BANBURY ROAD – PROPOSED 40MPH 
SPEED LIMIT & BUS STOP CLEARWAYS 

 
Report by Director of Environment and Highways 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 
 

a) Approve the extension of the existing 40mph speed limit on 
Banbury Road leading north-eastwards out of Chipping Norton, as 
advertised, and 

 
b) Approve the two new Bus stop clearways (with associated ‘No 

Stopping except for buses’ restrictions) on either side of Banbury 

Road, as advertised. 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 
1. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on 

proposals – as a result of the development of adjacent land for residential 

purposes south of ‘Hit or Miss Farm’–  to extend the existing 40mph speed limit 
on Banbury Road leading north-eastwards out of Chipping Norton, to a point 40 

metres southwest of its junction with the A3400 roundabout, replacing the 
current 60mph speed limit in the process, as shown in Annex 1. 

 

2. Accompanying the proposed lower speed limit – as part of section 106 
obligations – two new Bus stop clearways (with associated ‘No Stopping except 

for buses’ restrictions) are proposed to be located on either side of the A44 
Banbury Road, approximately 100 metres southwest of the access to ‘Hit or 
Miss Farm’ (with an informal crossing point also included), as shown in Annex 

2. 

 

 

Sustainability Implications 
 

3. The proposals aim to reduce speeds in the vicinity of the new development
[...]


northeast side of the business park, this falls outside the scope of this 
development, and as such cannot be considered as part of these proposals. 

Officers will however ensure the request is passed onto the ‘Vision Zero’ team, 
who manage the County-wide 20mph project, for them to appraise & consider 
as appropriate. 

 
 

Paul Fermer 
Director of Environment and Highways 

Page 55



            

     
 

 

 

Annexes Annexes 1-2: Consultation plan 

 Annex 3: Consultation responses  
  
 

Contact Officers: Chloe Kirby (Senior Engineer – Regulatory Planning 
Enforcement) 

Julian Richardson (Lead Engineer – Regulatory Planning 
Enforcement) 

  

 
May 2025

Page 56



          

  

 

ANNEX 1

P
age 57



                 
 

   

ANNEX 2

P
age 58



                 
 

ANNEX 3 
 

A. Email responses: 
 

RESPONDENT COMMENTS 

(e1) Traffic Management 
Officer, (Thames Valley 
Police) 

No objection 

(e2) Local Town Cllr, 
(Chipping Norton) 

 
Support – I totally support the extension towards the roundabout of the 40mph limit on Banbury Road. There is an 
exit from the Waitrose petrol station and shop very close to the roundabout. 
 
The 20mph limit further in also needs to be extended further out. There are the heavily used entries/exits into/from 
Cromwell Business Park, the bus depot and ALDI just before the start of the 20mph limit and this often makes use of 
these dangerous. 
 
 Although well within the 20mph limit, exit from the Banbury Road Crossing lower down is also hazardous as vehicles 
are still travelling at well over 20mph. The view towards town at this crossing is very restricted due to the acute angle 
at which this road joins : a mirror on the lamp post opposite would be very helpful. 
 

(e3) Email response, 
(unknown) 

 
No objection – Although I appreciate the sense of making infrastructure provision for future bus services when 

planning new housing developments, currently there are only two 489 buses in the morning towards C
[...]
rm view needs to be taken to infrastructure for future bus routes when planning new 
housing estates. However at the moment there are only two 489 bus services in the morning toward Chipping Norton 
and one in the evening towards Banbury. The new stops will not be uses by residents from the new estate going to 
work or education in Bloxham or Banbury. As well as this proposal, a footpath should be put in across the developer's 
land (and he wishes to develop) to the hourly S3 bus service on London Road. A footpath was supposed to have been 
put in from the recent Pillars estate to the Health Centre and S3 bus stops on London Road but this was not done 
despite being across OCC land . If the Council wants to reduce car traffic it must take every opportunity to encourage 
active travel access to bus stops. 
 

(o5) Local resident, 
(Chipping Norton, The 
Green) 

 
40mph speed limit – Support 
Bus stop clearways – No objection 

 
decreasing speed limits at the boundaries to the town encourages slower passage through the populated areas and 
less incidence of accidents 
 

 

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

   
   
   

Division(s) affected:  Isis 

 

DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
MANAGEMENT 

 
22 MAY 2025 

 
OXFORD: CHURCH WAY, IFFLEY– PROPOSED FOUR HOUR 

PARKING BAYS 
 

Report by Director of Environment and Highways 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) Approve the proposals for two new parking bays, restricted to 

‘Monday to Sunday, 8am to 6.30pm, 4 hours, No return within 2 

hours’ in Church Way & Mill Lane, Iffley as advertised. 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

1. This report presents responses received to a statutory consultation on 
proposals to introduce two new longer stay four-hour parking bays 8am to 

6.30pm on all days (with permit holders not exempted) in Church Way & Mill 
Lane, Iffley as shown in Annex 1. 

 

2. Following the Cabinet Member for Transport Management
[...]
 a further four emails were received directly, with Thames Valley 
Police & Oxford Bus Company expressing no objections, and two local 
residents offering their support. 

 
17. The full responses are shown in Annex 2, and copies of the original responses 

are available for inspection by County Councillors. Any comments received that 
Officers identify as containing personal abuse and/or other personal information 
will be redacted as appropriate. 

 
 

Officer Response to Objections/Concerns  
 

18. Overall, responses to the consultation are in support of the proposed new 

parking bays, but some concerns have been raised, with the key themes in 
responses including the following: 
 

Support for longer parking provision 
 

19. Many commenters support the need for 4-hour or longer parking bays to 
accommodate church and village hall activities, which often require extended 

parking times for events like weddings, funerals, and community activities. 
 

Insufficient number of spaces 

 

20. Several people believe that the current proposal of only approx. six spaces is 
inadequate and suggest that more spaces are needed, particularly in areas 

where residents have long drives and do not need to park on the street. 
 

Inadequate time limit 
 

Page 65



            

     
 

21. Some believe that even four hours may not be sufficient for certain events, and 

there are concerns about the potential for misuse by people parking for other 
purposes. 

 

Visual impact and signage 
 

22. There are also concerns about the visual impact of signage in the conservation 
area, with requests for minimal and appropriate signage. 

 

23. The comments highlight a mix of support and opposition, with a common theme 
of balancing the needs of the church and village hall with those of local 

residents. 
 

Officer comments  

 
24. During the initial design stages of the parking proposals, officers did assess the 

possibility of installing a different style of parking bay (echelon styled bays) 
which could provide a additional space or two, however when officers undertook 
a vehicle tracking assessment, it highlighted that the movement of larger 

vehicles, such as refuse vehicles, fire engines etc. would be impacted by the 
bays being installed at this angle. It was therefore agreed that parallel bays 
accommodating up to 6 vehicles would be more suitable for this area. 

 
25. The proposed 4-hour limit provides motorists with an option to park for longer 

periods than the current arrangement of 3 hours in the immediate CPZ area, 
but still allows for a reasonable turnover of vehicles utilising the proposed bays. 
Visitors can park in the bay(s) for 4 hours and then move their vehicle if required 

into the wider CPZ for a further 3 hours. This then allows for a total parking stay 
of 7 hours during the restricted hours of Monday – Sunday 8am – 6.30pm.  

 
26. As the proposed is to introduce new parking bays, these will need to be marked 

out on the highway in white paint to the standard 1028.3 marking in the Traffic 

Signs Regulations. As is usual practise when implementing new parking 
restrictions in a conservation area, any associated signage will be carefully 

looked at and where possible mounted on a wall instead of installing new posts. 
Due to the size of the proposed bays, only 1 sign will be required for each bay 
to meet regulatory requirements and therefore not impact adversely visually.  

 
 
Paul Fermer 
Director of Environment and Highways 
 

 

Annexes Annex 1: Consultation Plan 

 Annex 2: Consultation responses  
  
Contact Officers:  Vicki Neville (Senior Officer – TRO & Schemes) 

James Whiting (Team Leader – TRO & Schemes) 
  

 
May 2025

Page 66



          

  

 

ANNEX 1

P
age 67



                 
 

ANNEX 2 
 

A. Email responses: 
 

RESPONDENT COMMENTS 

(e1) Traffic Management 
Officer, (Thames Valley 
Police) 

No objection 

(e2) Head of Built 
Environment and 
Infrastructure, (Oxford 
B
[...]
 on-street parking is 
essential.  Also, some church events can require more than three hours parking.  The parking problems in the past 
have primarily been with commuters parking near the bus route on Henley Avenue, they would not walk 15 minutes to 
the far end of Church Way. 
 

(o13) As part of a 
group/organisation, St 
Mary's Church Iffley) 

 
Support – This would be a very welcome and helpful measure to assist those needing to organise or attend longer 

functions in the Church and/or Hall.  The introduction of the parking restrictions has caused a lot of uncertainty for 
some of our principal regular Hall hirers who need the longer term parking and we are already noticing a reduction in 
regular hall bookings, so the proposed 4 hour parking should be helpful. 

P
age 70



                 
 

 

(o14) As part of a 
group/organisation, 
(Oxford, Fairacres Road) 

 
Support – I am a member of the Church of St Mary the Virgin at Iffley, and the introduction of 4-hour bays is very 

important to ensure that  the congregation and the many visitors we receive have enough time to attend the full range 
of church activities. There are also many community activities in the church hall during the week which require parking 
facilities of up to 4 hours. 
 

(o15) Local resident, 
(Oxford, Iffley Road) 

 
Support – Essential for all kinds of church activities including marriages, funerals etc 
 

(o16) Local resident, 
(Iffley, Maywood Road) 

 
Support – The church and village hall are an essential part of village life. Many of the users are elderly and infirm. 

Driving them away because they cannot park for services and events is bad for the village. This should have been 
considered in the original plan and consultation. 
 

(o17) Local resident, 
(Iffley, Mill Lane) 

 
Support – We did not even want CPZ in Mill Lane in the first place so I suppose the four hour limit is better than two 

hours.  It is harmful to the church and also to the Isis Farmhouse, both of which often have clients using the church 
hall or the public house for events lasting more than four hours. 
 

(o18) Local resident, 
(Iffley, Sheepway Court) 

 
Support – There are sometimes two services close together. Performers in the hall arrive for rehearsals before 

concerts, so can be there for longer than 3 hours. 
 

(o19) Local resident, 
(Oxford, Sheepway Court) 

 
Support – This proposal will help the church and the nearby church hall better to perform their functions, and 

therefore better support the religious and civic interests of the residents of Iffley and the many visitors to the village. 
 

(o20) Local resident, 
(Iffley, Tree Lane) 

 
Support – I agree that provision of parking for those attending Iffley church & church hall events is needed 

 

P
age 71



                 
 

(o21) As part of a 
group/organisation, (St 
Mary's Church Iffley) 

 
Support – I am a deputy churchwarden helping with services, funerals, weddings, coffee duties after church, church 

events. I need to be at church at 9am when on duty and sometimes needed until/after 1pm for a funeral or baptism. 
4hrs should just about cover me as I live outside the OM zone. I would need to consider restricting my duties if I am 
not able to park past 3hrs. 
 

 

P
age 72


	Agenda
	4 Oxford - Urgent Community Responders, exemptions from LTN enforcement sites
	5 Proposed 40mph speed limit - Banbury Road, Chipping Norton
	6 Proposed Parking Amendments – Church Way, Iffley



Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE DELEGATED DECISIONS BY LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 22 May 2025 commencing at 10.00 am 

and finishing at 10.45 am 
 

Present: 

 
 

Councillor Andrew Gant – in the Chair  

  
Councillors: Brad Baines (item 6) 

 
Officers: Jack Ahier (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer), Paul Fermer (Director of Environment 

and Highways), Craig Rossington (Technical 
Lead – Transport Planning), Chloe Kirby (Senior 

Engineer – Central) 

 

 
  

 

  

 

  

 
 

The Cabinet Member considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out 
below.  Except insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are 

contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed 
Minutes. 

 
 

5/25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item 1) 

 
There were none.   
 

6/25 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were none.  

 

7/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item 3) 

 
There had been 2 requests to address the meeting, which can be seen 
below: 

 
Item 4: Oxford – Urgent Community Responders, Exemptions from LTN 

Enforcement Sites 
- Gemma Pugh (Oxford Health NHS Trust) 

 
Item 6: Proposed Parking Amendments – Church Way, Iffley 

- Cllr Brad Baines 



CC1 
 

 

8/25 OXFORD - URGENT COMMUNITY RESPONDERS, EXEMPTIONS 

FROM LTN ENFORCEMENT SITES  
(Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. He explained that these items 
were on the Forward Plan under ‘Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member 

for Transport Management’. However, when the agenda was published, a 
Cabinet had not been appointed by the Leader of the Council post-election. 

Therefore, the decision was taken to publish these items in agenda under 
‘Delegated Decisions by the Leader of the Council’, since the position of the 
Leader exists post-election even when a Cabinet has not been appointed. 

Once the Cabinet was appointed and Council was notified on 20 May, the 
Leader delegated responsibility to chair this meeting to the Cabinet Member 

for Transport Management as the items fell in his portfolio, as per the 
provisions in the Constitution.  
 

The Chair apologised for any confusion this may have caused.  
 

The Chair introduced the item, invited speakers to make their addresses and 
responded to their points in turn. 
 

The Chair noted that if the recommendations were agreed, the scheme 
would be kept under review and monitored, in terms of future interventions 

such as the traffic filters proposals. 
 
The Chair referenced several consultation responses, including about 

concerns raised around the impact on safety, as well as ‘exemption creep’.  
 

The Chair noted support from the Oxford Health NHS Trust for this proposal 
other congestion-alleviating measures, which would help NHS colleagues 
travel more freely during their work day.  

 
The Chair noted support from local City Councillors.  

 
The Chair thanked speakers and officers and agreed to the 
recommendations in the report. 

 
RESOLVED to:  

 
a) Approve the exemption for Urgent Community Response (UCR) 

vehicles to drive through the following restriction points in the Cowley 
and East Oxford low traffic neighbourhoods currently enforced by 
ANPR camera: Bartholomew Road, Cornwallis Road, Crescent Road, 
Divinity Road, James Street, Littlehay Road, Littlemore Road, and 
Magdalen Road. 

 

 
 
 

 



CC1 
 

 

 

9/25 PROPOSED 40MPH SPEED LIMIT - BANBURY ROAD, CHIPPING 

NORTON  
(Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Chair introduced the item to the meeting.  
 

The proposals were a response to a development called ‘Hit and Miss’ farm.  
 

The Chair noted support from a local Town Councillor but stated that a 
potential 20mph speed limit was outside the scope of this decision. 
 

The Chair noted a detailed response from the bus companies and 
commented that this proposal would improve bus infrastructure, but that bus 

routes and services were a matter for the bus companies, not the Council. 
 
Officers confirmed that the proposed bus infrastructure was covered by s106 

monies, but that it didn’t cover the bus services.  
 

The Chair thanked officers and agreed to the recommendations in the report. 
 
RESOLVED to:  

 
a) Approve the extension of the existing 40mph speed limit on Banbury 

Road leading north-eastwards out of Chipping Norton, as advertised, 
and  

 
b) Approve the two new Bus stop clearways (with associated ‘No 

Stopping except for buses’ restrictions) on either side of Banbury 
Road, as advertised. 

 
 

10/25 PROPOSED PARKING AMENDMENTS – CHURCH WAY, IFFLEY  
(Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Chair introduced the item, invited speakers to make their addresses and 

responded to their points in turn. 
 
Officers apologised for any confusion caused regarding the process of the 

cancelled meeting and committed to informing Councillors on future 
occasions. 

 
The Chair noted that the processes were followed correctly and therefore, 
following consultation with the local Councillor, would not defer the decision 

despite any confusion that might have been caused.  
 

The Chair noted that this proposal was a product of the CPZ decision in 
November from users of the church and village hall. It was noted that it was a 
good example of co-production and listening to consultation responses to 

provide a better outcome for residents.  



CC1 
 

 
The Chair thanked speakers and officers and agreed to the 

recommendations in the report.  
 
RESOLVED to:  
 

a) Approve the proposals for two new parking bays, restricted to ‘Monday 
to Sunday, 8am to 6.30pm, 4 hours, No return within 2 hours’ in Church 
Way & Mill Lane, Iffley as advertised. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 
 

 
 


